
 
 

 

 
 
Arp Hans 
Baumeister Willy 
Burrri Alberto 
Calder Alexander 
Chadwick Lynn 
Delvaux Paul 
Dubuffet Jean 
Ernst Max 
Francis Sam 
Frankenthaler Helen 
Giacometti Alberto 
Gonzalez Julio 
Gorky Arshile 
Götz Karl Otto 
Hartung Hans 
Hartung Karl 
Kline Franz 
Kooning Wilem de 
Kricke Norbert 
Kricke Norbert 
Laurens Henri 
Malewitsch Kasimir 
Marini Marino 
Matta Roberto Echauren 
Moore Henri 
Motherwell Robert 
Nay Ernst Wilhelm 
Newman Barnett 
Nicholson Ben 
Picasso Pablo 
Pollock Jackson 
Raauschenberg Robert 
Richier Germaine 
Rothko Mark 
Staël Nicolas de 
Vedova Emilio 
Werner Theodor 
Wols 
Wotrubz Fritz 
Zadkine Ossip 
 
Appel Karel 
Arp Hans 
Beuys Joseph 
Bill Max 
Bode Arnold 
Brancusi Constantin 
Calder Alexander 
Chadwick Lynn 
Corinth Louis 
Ernst Max  
Francis Sam 
Grieshaber HAP 
Hajek Otto Herbert 
Heiliger Bernard 
Ipoustégy Jean-Robert 
Johns Jasper 
Kelly Elsworth 
Kincke Norbert 
Klapheck Konrad 
Klein Yves 
Kramer Harry 
Kricke Norbert 
Louis Morris 
Mack Heinz 
Matisse Henri 



 
 

 

Moore Henry 
Morris Louis 
Nay Ernst Wilhelm Nay 
Nevelson Louise 
Nicholson Ben 
Pollock Jackson 
Pomodoro Gio 
Rauschenberg Robert 
Rickey George 
Schultze Bernard 
Schumacher Emil 
Schwitters Kurt 
Smith David 
Sondebourg KRH 
Sonderborg KRH 
Tàpies Antoni 
Tinguely Jean 
Vasarély Victor 
Vedova Emilio 
 
Andre Carl 
Arman 
Artschwager Richard 
Beuys Joseph 
Brüning Peter 
César 
Christo et Jeanne-Claude 
Chryssa 
Flavvin Dan 
Fruthrunk Günther 
Geiger Rupprecht 
Geldmacheer Klaus 
Gnoli Domenico 
Hamilton Richard 
Hauser Erich 
Held Al 
Hoc\kney David 
John Jasper 
Jones Allen 
Judd Donald 
Kelly Elsworth 
Klapheck Konrad 
LeWitt Sol 
Lichtenstein Roy 
Lindner Richard 
Mariotti Francesco 
Marisol Escobar 
Megert Christian 
Morris Robert 
Newman Barnett 
Noland Kenneth 
Oldenbourg Claes 
Olitski Jules 
Paolozzi Eduardo 
Rauschenberg Robert 
Rosenquist James 
Rupprecht Geiger 
Segal Georg 
Stella Frank 
Tajira Shinkishi 
Warhol Andy 
Wesselman Tom 
Acconci Vito 
Andrea John de 
Beuys Joseph 
Bremer KP 
Buthe Michael 
Bechtle Robert 



 
 

 

Byars James Lee 
Close Chuck 
Distel Herbert 
Eddy Don 
Esks Richard 
Estes Richard 
Etienne-Martin 
Etienne-Martin 
Goings Ralph 
Graves Nancy 
Guertsch Franz 
Hanson Duane 
Haus-Rucher-Co 
Horn Rebecca 
Hucheux Jean-Ollivier 
Kienholz Edward 
Kowalski Piotr 
La Monte Young + Zazeela Marian 
Long Richard 
Merz Mario 
Mori Malcolm 
Morley Malcolm 
Nauman Bruce 
Oldenbourg Claes 
Panamarenko 
 Rebecca 
Richter Gerhard 
Rückrim Ulrich 
Ruscha Ed 
Ruscha Ed 
Ruthenbeck Reeiner 
Saree Günter 
Schonzeit Ben 
Serra Richard 
Sirkisiaan Paul 
Szeemann Harard 
Thek Paul 
Va Barry le 
Vautier Ben 
Weid Bertram 
Weigel Bertram 
Wilp Charles 
 
Anatol 
Anderson Laurie 
Antonakos Stephan 
Aycokk Alice 
Bauman Horst H. 
Beys Joseph 
Burton Scott 
Campus Peter 
Cohen ? 
Cohen Harold 
Davis Douglas 
Emswiller Ed 
Freyer Archim 
G. Hubertus 
Gerz Jochen 
Gojow Hubertus 
Gojowczyk Hubertus 
Graubner Gotthard 
Haraguichi Noryuki 
Haus-Rucher-Co 
Isenrath Paul 
Karavan Dani 
Klauke Jürgen 
Kriesche Richard 
Kriwet Ferdinand 



 
 

 

Lang Nikolaus 
Lüpertz Markus 
Maria Walter de 
Miels Rune 
Miels Rune 
Miralda Antoni 
Morris Robert 
Nauman Bruce 
Opperman Anna 
Paik Nam June 
Pailk Nam June 
Pane Gina 
Pane Gina 
Pezold Friederike 
Poirier Anne et Patrick 
Potts Don 
Rabinovitch David 
Rabonovitch David 
Reuter Hans-Peter 
Richter Gerhard 
Rosenbach Ulrike 
Ruthenbeck Reiner 
Schneckenburger Manfred 
Schober Helmut 
Schrober Helmuth 
Schult HA 
Serra Richard 
Simonds Charles 
Sittte Willi 
Sonnier Keith 
Stella Frank 
Trakas George 
Trakas George 
Ulrichs Timm 
Viola Bill 
Vostell Wolf 
Walter Franz Erhard 
Abromovic-Ulay 
Andre Carl 
Artschwager Richard 
Bach Elvira 
Bach Elvira 
Baselitz Georg 
Basquiat Jean-Michel 
Beys Joseph 
Birnbaum David 
Borousky  Jonathan 
Broodthaers 
Buren Daniel 
Burri Alberto 
Burri Alberto 
Byars James Lee 
Byars James Lee 
Chamberlain John 
Chia Sandro 
Chia Sandro 
Clemente Francesco 
Clemente Francesco 
Cragg Tony 
Cragg Tony 
Dahn Walter 
Dikoupil Jiri Georg 
Disler Martin 
Droesse Felix 
Dukoupil … 
Fabro Luciano 
Flanagan Barry 
Graham Dan 



 
 

 

Haacke Hans 
Haacke Hans 
Haring Keith 
Holzer Jenny 
Holzer Jenny 
Horn Rebecca 
Immendorff Jörg 
Kawara On 
Kiefer Anselm 
Kiefer Anselm 
Kirkeby Per 
Knoebel Imi 
Kounellis Jannis 
Laib Wolfgang 
Laib Wolfgang  
Lavier Bertrand 
Leitner Bernard 
Long Richard 
Long Richard 
Mappelthorpe Robert 
Mariani Carlo Maria 
Markus Lüpertz 
Merz Mario 
Nauman Bruce 
Nitsch Hermann 
Oldenburg Claes 
Paolini Giulio 
Polke Sigmar 
Richter Gerhard 
Rückriem Ulrich 
Rutjenbeck Reiner 
Sherman Cindy 
Sleverding Katherina 
Staeck Klaus 
Syberberg Hans-Jürgen 
Vedova Emilio 
Weiner Lawrence 
 
 
Allen Terry 
Beuys Joseph 
Black Market 
Boltanski Christian 
Brandolini Andreas 
Bruch Klaus vom 
Burton Scott 
Burton Scott 
Cage John 
Cahen Robert 
Cantsin Monty 
Chamber Cloud 
Delta t Minus 
Doris (Die tötliche -) 
Finley Ian Hamilton 
Fischer Lili 
Fischl Eric 
Fischli Peter/ Weiss David 
Golub Leon 
Gormley Antony 
Günther Ingo 
Hill Gary 
Hollein Hans 
Holzer Jenny 
Intermission Adam Noidlt 
Jetelova Magdalena 
Kawanata Tadashi 
Kiefer Anselm 
Kleinefenn Floriant 



 
 

 

Komar & Melamid 
Lafontaine Marie-Jo 
Leccia Ange 
Levine Les 
Longo Robert 
Magor Liz 
Mariscal Javier 
Merz Gerhard 
Morris Robert 
Nakajima Ko 
Paik Nam June 
Palestine Charlemagne 
Peichl Gustav 
Penone Giuseppe 
Pentagon 
Plessi Fabrizio 
Prinz Bernhard 
Rahmann Fritz 
Richter Gerhard 
Rückriem Ulrich 
Serra Richard 
Signer Roman 
Signer Roman 
Sottsass Ettore 
Spitzer Serge 
Suzuki Akio 
Tansey Mark 
Trakaf George 
Ullmann Micha 
Wall Joff 
Walter Frans Erhard 
Watlatschil Michael 
Wewerka Stephan 
Wodiczko Krzysztof 
Abramovic Marina 
Barney Matthew 
Baumgarten Lothar 
Borofsky Jonathan 
Bourgeois Louise 
Burlai Marie José 
Delvoye Wim 
Douglas Stan 
Dumas Marlène 
Durham Jimmie 
Edoga Mo 
Fabre Jan 
Flatz 
Frenkel Vera 
Hammons David 
Hill Gary 
Hoet Jan (org.) 
Horn Rebecca 
Ka Ilya 
Kabakov Ilya 
Kapour Anish 
Kawa..scha 
Kawanata Tadashi 
Kelly Elswoth 
Kogler Peter 
Kosuth Joseph 
Lange Gustav 
Leonard Zoë 
Lewandowsky Via und Freie Praxis 
Meireles Cildo 
Meister Ulrich 
Merz Gerhard 
Millican Matt 
Mucha Reinhard 



 
 

 

Nauman Bruce 
Neuhaus Max 
Oursler Tony 
Pistoletto Michelangelo 
Ray Charles 
Rollof Ulf 
Ruthenbeck Reiner 
Schütte Thomas 
Viola Bill 
West Franz 
Yook Keun Byung 
Zvezdotchotov Constantin 
Arp Hans 
Baumeister Willy 
Beckmann Max 
Bill Max 
Blumenthal Hermann 
Boccioni Umberto 
Braque Georges 
Calder Alexander 
Carrà Carlo 
Chagall Marc 
Chririco Giorgio de 
Feininger Lyonel 
Gris Juan 
Herbin Auguste 
Hofer Karl 
Jawlensky Wassily 
Kirchner Ernst-Ludwig 
Klee Paul 
Kokoscjka Oskar 
Léger Fernand  
Lembruck Wilhelm 
Macke August 
Matisse Henri 
Mettel Hans 
Miró Joan 
Modersohn-Becker Paula 
Moore Henry 
Morandi Giorgio 
Nay Ernst Wilhelm 
Nolde Emil 
Nolde Emil 
Pevsner Antoine 
Picasso Pablo 
Schlemmer Oskar 
Silva Marie Hélène Vieira da 
Soulages Pierre 
Vedova Emilio 
Winter Fritz 
 
 
Arp Hans 
Baumeister Willy 
Burrri Alberto 
Calder Alexander 
Chadwick Lynn 
Delvaux Paul 
Dubuffet Jean 
Ernst Max 
Francis Sam 
Frankenthaler Helen 
Giacometti Alberto 
Gonzalez Julio 
Gorky Arshile 
Götz Karl Otto 
Hartung Hans 
Hartung Karl 



 
 

 

Kline Franz 
Kooning Wilem de 
Kricke Norbert 
Kricke Norbert 
Laurens Henri 
Malewitsch Kasimir 
Marini Marino 
Matta Roberto Echauren 
Moore Henri 
Motherwell Robert 
Nay Ernst Wilhelm 
Newman Barnett 
Nicholson Ben 
Picasso Pablo 
Pollock Jackson 
Raauschenberg Robert 
Richier Germaine 
Rothko Mark 
Staël Nicolas de 
Vedova Emilio 
Werner Theodor 
Wols 
Wotrubz Fritz 
Zadkine Ossip 
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Abramovic Marina 
Abromovic-Ulay 
Acconci Vito 
Allen Terry 
Anatol 
Anderson Laurie 
Andre Carl 
Andre Carl 
Andrea John de 
Antonakos Stephan 
Appel Karel 
Arman 
Arp Hans 
Arp Hans 
Artschwager Richard 
Artschwager Richard 
Aycokk Alice 
Bach Elvira 
Bach Elvira 
Barney Matthew 
Baselitz Georg 
Basquiat Jean-Michel 
Bauman Horst H. 
Baumeister Willy 
Baumgarten Lothar 
Bechtle Robert 
Beckmann Max 
Beuys Joseph 
Beuys Joseph 
Beuys Joseph 
Beuys Joseph 
Beys Joseph 
Beys Joseph 
Bill Max 
Bill Max 
Birnbaum David 
Black Market 
Blumenthal Hermann 
Boccioni Umberto 



 
 

 

Bode Arnold 
Boltanski Christian 
Borofsky Jonathan 
Borousky  Jonathan 
Bourgeois Louise 
Brancusi Constantin 
Brandolini Andreas 
Braque Georges 
Bremer KP 
Broodthaers 
Bruch Klaus vom 
Brüning Peter 
Buren Daniel 
Burlai Marie José 
Burri Alberto 
Burri Alberto 
Burton Scott 
Burton Scott 
Burton Scott 
Buthe Michael 
Byars James Lee 
Byars James Lee 
Byars James Lee 
Cage John 
Cahen Robert 
Calder Alexander 
Calder Alexander 
Campus Peter 
Cantsin Monty 
Carrà Carlo 
César 
Chadwick Lynn 
Chagall Marc 
Chamber Cloud 
Chamberlain John 
Chia Sandro 
Chia Sandro 
Chririco Giorgio de 
Christo et Jeanne-Claude 
Chryssa 
Clemente Francesco 
Clemente Francesco 
Close Chuck 
Cohen ? 
Cohen Harold 
Corinth Louis 
Cragg Tony 
Cragg Tony 
Dahn Walter 
Davis Douglas 
Delta t Minus 
Delvoye Wim 
Dikoupil Jiri Georg 
Disler Martin 
Distel Herbert 
Doris (Die tötliche -) 
Douglas Stan 
Droesse Felix 
Dukoupil … 
Dumas Marlène 
Durham Jimmie 
Eddy Don 
Edoga Mo 
Emswiller Ed 
Ernst Max  
Esks Richard 
Estes Richard 
Etienne-Martin 



 
 

 

Etienne-Martin 
Fabre Jan 
Fabro Luciano 
Feininger Lyonel 
Finley Ian Hamilton 
Fischer Lili 
Fischl Eric 
Fischli Peter/ Weiss David 
Flanagan Barry 
Flatz 
Flavvin Dan 
Francis Sam 
Frenkel Vera 
Freyer Archim 
Fruthrunk Günther 
G. Hubertus 
Geiger Rupprecht 
Geldmacheer Klaus 
Gerz Jochen 
Gnoli Domenico 
Goings Ralph 
Gojow Hubertus 
Gojowczyk Hubertus 
Golub Leon 
Gormley Antony 
Graham Dan 
Graubner Gotthard 
Graves Nancy 
Grieshaber HAP 
Gris Juan 
Guertsch Franz 
Günther Ingo 
Haacke Hans 
Haacke Hans 
Hajek Otto Herbert 
Hamilton Richard 
Hammons David 
Hanson Duane 
Haraguichi Noryuki 
Haring Keith 
Hauser Erich 
Haus-Rucher-Co 
Haus-Rucher-Co 
Heiliger Bernard 
Held Al 
Herbin Auguste 
Hill Gary 
Hill Gary 
Hoc\kney David 
Hoet Jan (org.) 
Hofer Karl 
Hollein Hans 
Holzer Jenny 
Holzer Jenny 
Holzer Jenny 
Horn Rebecca 
Horn Rebecca 
Horn Rebecca 
Hucheux Jean-Ollivier 
Immendorff Jörg 
Intermission Adam Noidlt 
Ipoustégy Jean-Robert 
Isenrath Paul 
Jawlensky Wassily 
Jetelova Magdalena 
Johns Jasper 
Johns Jasper 
Jones Allen 



 
 

 

Judd Donald 
Ka Ilya 
Kabakov Ilya 
Kapour Anish 
Karavan Dani 
Kawa..scha 
Kawanata Tadashi 
Kawanata Tadashi 
Kawara On 
Kelly Elsworth 
Kelly Elsworth 
Kelly Elswoth 
Kiefer Anselm 
Kiefer Anselm 
Kiefer Anselm 
Kienholz Edward 
Kincke Norbert 
Kirchner Ernst-Ludwig 
Kirkeby Per 
Klapheck Konrad 
Klapheck Konrad 
Klauke Jürgen 
Klee Paul 
Klein Yves 
Kleinefenn Floriant 
Knoebel Imi 
Kogler Peter 
Kokoscjka Oskar 
Komar & Melamid 
Kosuth Joseph 
Kounellis Jannis 
Kowalski Piotr 
Kramer Harry 
Kricke Norbert 
Kriesche Richard 
Kriwet Ferdinand 
La Monte Young + Zazeela Marian 
Lafontaine Marie-Jo 
Laib Wolfgang 
Laib Wolfgang  
Lang Nikolaus 
Lange Gustav 
Lavier Bertrand 
Leccia Ange 
Léger Fernand  
Leitner Bernard 
Lembruck Wilhelm 
Leonard Zoë 
Levine Les 
Lewandowsky Via und Freie Praxis 
LeWitt Sol 
Lichtenstein Roy 
Lindner Richard 
Long Richard 
Long Richard 
Long Richard 
Longo Robert 
Louis Morris 
Lüpertz Markus 
Mack Heinz 
Macke August 
Magor Liz 
Mappelthorpe Robert 
Maria Walter de 
Mariani Carlo Maria 
Mariotti Francesco 
Mariscal Javier 
Marisol Escobar 



 
 

 

Markus Lüpertz 
Matisse Henri 
Matisse Henri 
Megert Christian 
Meireles Cildo 
Meister Ulrich 
Merz Gerhard 
Merz Gerhard 
Merz Mario 
Merz Mario 
Mettel Hans 
Miels Rune 
Miels Rune 
Millican Matt 
Miralda Antoni 
Miró Joan 
Modersohn-Becker Paula 
Moore Henry 
Moore Henry 
Morandi Giorgio 
Mori Malcolm 
Morley Malcolm 
Morris Louis 
Morris Robert 
Morris Robert 
Morris Robert 
Mucha Reinhard 
Nakajima Ko 
Nauman Bruce 
Nauman Bruce 
Nauman Bruce 
Nauman Bruce 
Nay Ernst Wilhelm 
Nay Ernst Wilhelm Nay 
Neuhaus Max 
Nevelson Louise 
Newman Barnett 
Nicholson Ben 
Nitsch Hermann 
Noland Kenneth 
Nolde Emil 
Nolde Emil 
Oldenbourg Claes 
Oldenbourg Claes 
Oldenburg Claes 
Olitski Jules 
Opperman Anna 
Oursler Tony 
Paik Nam June 
Paik Nam June 
Pailk Nam June 
Palestine Charlemagne 
Panamarenko 
Pane Gina 
Pane Gina 
Paolini Giulio 
Paolozzi Eduardo 
Peichl Gustav 
Penone Giuseppe 
Pentagon 
Pevsner Antoine 
Pezold Friederike 
Picasso Pablo 
Pistoletto Michelangelo 
Plessi Fabrizio 
Poirier Anne et Patrick 
Polke Sigmar 
Pollock Jackson 



 
 

 

Pomodoro Gio 
Potts Don 
Prinz Bernhard 
Rabinovitch David 
Rabonovitch David 
Rahmann Fritz 
Rauschenberg Robert 
Rauschenberg Robert 
Ray Charles 
 Rebecca 
Reuter Hans-Peter 
Richter Gerhard 
Richter Gerhard 
Richter Gerhard 
Richter Gerhard 
Rickey George 
Rollof Ulf 
Rosenbach Ulrike 
Rosenquist James 
Rückriem Ulrich 
Rückriem Ulrich 
Rückrim Ulrich 
Rupprecht Geiger 
Ruscha Ed 
Ruscha Ed 
Ruthenbeck Reeiner 
Ruthenbeck Reiner 
Ruthenbeck Reiner 
Rutjenbeck Reiner 
Saree Günter 
Schlemmer Oskar 
Schneckenburger Manfred 
Schober Helmut 
Schonzeit Ben 
Schrober Helmuth 
Schult HA 
Schultze Bernard 
Schumacher Emil 
Schütte Thomas 
Schwitters Kurt 
Segal Georg 
Serra Richard 
Serra Richard 
Serra Richard 
Sherman Cindy 
Signer Roman 
Signer Roman 
Silva Marie Hélène Vieira da 
Simonds Charles 
Sirkisiaan Paul 
Sittte Willi 
Sleverding Katherina 
Smith David 
Sondebourg KRH 
Sonderborg KRH 
Sonnier Keith 
Sottsass Ettore 
Soulages Pierre 
Spitzer Serge 
Staeck Klaus 
Stella Frank 
Stella Frank 
Suzuki Akio 
Syberberg Hans-Jürgen 
Szeemann Harard 
Tajira Shinkishi 
Tansey Mark 
Tàpies Antoni 



 
 

 

Thek Paul 
Tinguely Jean 
Trakaf George 
Trakas George 
Trakas George 
Ullmann Micha 
Ulrichs Timm 
Va Barry le 
Vasarély Victor 
Vautier Ben 
Vedova Emilio 
Vedova Emilio 
Vedova Emilio 
Viola Bill 
Viola Bill 
Vostell Wolf 
Wall Joff 
Walter Frans Erhard 
Walter Franz Erhard 
Warhol Andy 
Watlatschil Michael 
Weid Bertram 
Weigel Bertram 
Weiner Lawrence 
Wesselman Tom 
West Franz 
Wewerka Stephan 
Wilp Charles 
Winter Fritz 
Wodiczko Krzysztof 
Yook Keun Byung 
Zvezdotchotov Constantin 
 


